
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

LICENSING PANEL
will meet on

TUESDAY, 12TH JANUARY, 2016

At 6.00 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING PANEL

COUNCILLORS ASGHAR MAJEED (CHAIRMAN), CARWYN COX (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
MALCOLM ALEXANDER, HASHIM BHATTI, PHILLIP BICKNELL, JOHN COLLINS, 
JESSE GREY, DAVID HILTON, CHARLES HOLLINGSWORTH, MAUREEN HUNT, 
ANDREW JENNER, SAYONARA LUXTON, WESLEY RICHARDS, DEREK SHARP AND 
JOHN BOWDEN 

COUNCILLORS 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS CHRISTINE BATESON, JOHN LENTON, GEORGE BATHURST, 
DR LILLY EVANS, DAVID BURBAGE, MARION MILLS, GARY MUIR, 
SAMANTHA RAYNER, NATASHA AIREY, HARI SHARMA, GEOFF HILL, 
SHAMSUL SHELIM, JOHN STORY, DEREK WILSON AND LYNDA YONG

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: Date Not Specified

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator  

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall 
Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told 
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

 Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the Part I Minutes of the last meeting.
 

7 - 10

4.  REVIEW OF RBWM'S PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
OPERATOR, VEHICLE & DRIVER POLICIES AND CONDITIONS

To consider the above report
 

11 - 78

5.  ADDITIONAL CONSULTATION RESPONSE 79 - 80

6.  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The next Licensing Panel is on 11 April 2016.
 





This page is intentionally left blank



MEMBERS’ GUIDANCE NOTE 
 

DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS 
 
 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPIs) 
 
 
DPIs include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any 
expenses occurred in carrying out member duties or election expenses. 

 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed 
which has not been fully discharged. 

 Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority. 

 Any license to occupy land in the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 

 Any tenancy where the landlord is the relevant authority, and the tenant is a body in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest. 

 Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where  
a) that body has a piece of business or land in the area of the relevant authority, 
and  
b) either (i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body or (ii) the total nominal 
value of the shares of any one class belonging to the relevant person exceeds one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 
PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
This is an interest which a reasonable fair minded and informed member of the public would 
reasonably believe is so significant that it harms or impairs your ability to judge the public 
interest. That is, your decision making is influenced by your interest that you are not able to 
impartially consider only relevant issues.   
 
DECLARING INTERESTS 
If you have not disclosed your interest in the register, you must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as you are aware that you have a DPI or  
Prejudicial Interest.  If you have already disclosed the interest in your Register of Interests 
you are still required to disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.  
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the 
item but  must not take part in discussion or vote at a meeting. The term ‘discussion’ 
has been taken to mean a discussion by the members of the committee or other body 
determining the issue.  You should notify Democratic Services before the meeting of your 
intention to speak. In order to avoid any accusations of taking part in the discussion or vote, 
you must move to the public area, having made your representations.  
 
If you have any queries then you should obtain advice from the Legal or Democratic Services 
Officer before participating in the meeting. 
 
If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify 
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  
 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2015

PRESENT: Councillors Asghar Majeed (Chairman), John Collins, Jesse Grey, 
Charles Hollingsworth, Maureen Hunt, Sayonara Luxton, Wesley Richards and 
Derek Sharp

Also in attendance: 

Officers: Alan Barwise, Steve Johnson and Shilpa Manek

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alexander, Bowden, Cox and Hilton.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Shelim declared an interest as he owns a restaurant in Windsor but he was 
attending the meeting with an open mind.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 13 
October 2015 be approved.

LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT 

Steve Johnson, Enforcement Principal, reminded the Panel that the Licensing Policy 
Statement had been seen by the Panel at previous meetings. The Panel had requested that 
officers took a legal opinion on the document. The Licensing Policy Statement had been 
checked and a few minor suggestions had been made by counsel. These recommendations 
had been incorporated in the policy and were set out in the report. The Licensing Policy 
Statement was at Panel today to be agreed before going to Council in December 2015.

Councillor Hollingsworth asked officers if the Licensing Panel needed to see the Sub 
Committee Procedures. Legal explained that the procedures were largely in place by statute. 
If they were part of the policy and needed changing, a formal consultation would need to go 
ahead. Councillor Hollingsworth asked how could the Licensing Panel could agree the Sub 
Committee Procedures without seeing them. Steve Johnson advised that it was not integral to 
see the procedures.

Councillor Grey asked for point 2.9, default hours, to be clarified. Steve Johnson explained to 
the Panel that the hours were default hours and any premises could make an application to 
alter the default hours if there were no objections. All applications were considered on their 
own merit and would go to the Licensing Panel Sub Committee for Members to make a 
decision.

Councillor Luxton asked about 24 hour supermarkets, Alan Barwise explained that it was the 
same rule for supermarkets and they would have to apply and it would be up to the Licensing 
Panel Sub Committee to make a decision.

Councillor Hunt asked officer what was different about the process now as all applications 
were sent to all ward councillors and Parish Councillors who would then discuss. Councillor 
Hunt was advised that Members now have the extra ability to decide on each application.

7

Agenda Item 3



Other points included:
 Any premises that serves food after 11pm needs a license.
 The new policy would apply to only new applications only.

Councillor Wilson asked officers if there was a fixed period for licenses or was the license 
permanent. Alan Barwise advised that it was a permanent license. Councillor Wilson asked if 
we do anything to control crowds in particular areas in the early hours of the morning. Also 
concerned about all establishments all closing at same times and police having difficulty in 
controlling lots of people all at once. Finally, Councillor Wilson also wanted to know if selling 
alcohol to underage children was still being monitored and enforced. Alan Barwise explained 
that the policy could be looked at all through the year and would be looked at again since 
there were too many clubs in Windsor. There may also be a possibility of not allowing any 
further clubs in Windsor, however, facts and figures would need to be considered first and the 
accumulative impact of any further premises. Steve Johnson explained that the selling of 
alcohol to underage children was previously being dealt with by trading standards and 
currently a new model is being worked on with Thames Valley Police.

Councillor Hunt asked if any records were kept of incidents in the borough. Alan Barwise 
explained that very specific reports were kept by the police. The figures have increased.

The Panel then discussed a point raised by Councillor Shelim about closing at 2am and what 
that actually meant. Would the 2am time indicate stopping serving or totally closing and 
leaving the premises. Alan Barwise explained that it was up to Members to decide if a winding 
down time was allowed. Other Members discussed that a winding down  period would be a 
good idea and would allow gradual leaving of people. Councillor Shelim suggested having an 
alcohol license till 2am and then having a premises licence for later, allowing clear up. 
Councillor Shelim was very concerned about fights in the street and damage caused to things 
on the road. Members agreed that it was difficult to penalise clubs for peoples behaviour just 
because they had been drinking there. The Panel agreed that this was a general problem from 
having a nigh time economy.

Will Cottrell, legal advisor, reminded the Panel that a top legal expert had already reviewed 
the policy and had recommended a 2am finish.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Licensing Policy Statement be approved.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

Members noted the next meeting of the Licensing Panel would be Tuesday 12 January 2016.

The meeting, which began at 6.00 pm, finished at 6.50 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

8



DATE………………………………..........

9



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Report for: ACTION

Item Number: 4

Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information 

NO 

Title Review of RBWM’s Private Hire and Hackney 
Carriage Operator, Vehicle & Driver Policies and 
Conditions

Responsible Officer(s) Simon Fletcher
Strategic Director of Operations

Contact officer, job title and 
phone number

Craig Miller
Head of Community Protection & Enforcement 
Services – 01628 683598
Steve Johnson
Enforcement Principal – 01628 683555

Member reporting Councillor Majeed
For Consideration By Licensing Panel
Date to be Considered 12th January 2016
Implementation Date if Not 
Called In

1st February 2016 

Affected Wards All
Keywords/Index Hackney Carriage / Private Hire / Taxis

Report Summary
1. RBWM requires all Private Hire Drivers, Vehicles and Operators and all 

Hackney Carriage Drivers and Vehicles to comply with published RBWM 
Policies and Conditions, which are reviewed every few years.

2. At a previous Licensing Panel on 13th October 2015, Members authorised 
consultation with the trade on proposed amendments to the Policies and 
Conditions.

3. This report details the responses received and asks Members to approve 
amended Policies and Conditions.

If recommendations are adopted, how will residents benefit?

Benefits to residents and reasons why they will benefit Dates by which residents 
can expect to notice a 
difference

If approved, the proposals will ensure safety standards 
for the travelling public.

1st February 2016

1. Details of Recommendations 

RECOMMENDATION: 
That Members approve the amended Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Polices 
and Conditions attached to this report at Appendices A to C.

11

Agenda Item 4



2

2. Reasons for Recommendation(s) and Options Considered

2.1. RBWM requires all Private Hire Drivers, Vehicles and Operators and all Hackney 
Carriage Drivers and Vehicles to comply with published RBWM Policies and 
Conditions, which are reviewed every few years to ensure that they are still 
relevant and sufficient to ensure the safety of the travelling public.

2.2. In mid-2015, the Licensing team undertook a review of the current Policies and 
Conditions and proposed a number of amendments. The proposed amended 
Policies and Conditions are attached as Appendices A to C and details of the 
amendments to the current position are set out in this report below at paragraphs 
2.7 to 2.13.

2.3. At the 13th October 2015 Licensing Panel, Members authorised consultation to be 
carried out with the trade on the proposed amendments and this was achieved by 
informing all Private Hire Operators and Hackney Carriage representatives of the 
proposals - and by publishing the proposals on the Council’s website.

2.4. One written response has been received – from Mr Mohammed Yasin, “Chairman 
of the RBWM taxi association” – and this is attached at Appendix D. Some of the 
response deals with matters falling outside of this consultation and is not relevant 
to the proposals that are the subject of this report. Those matters have been struck 
through in Appendix D and will be picked up outside of this particular process.

2.5. In addition, on 21st December 2015, Mr Yasin and Mr Nas Jaraal – a 
representative of Hackney Carriage drivers based in Windsor and also a GMB 
union representative – met with Cllrs Cox and Majeed and officers from the 
Licensing team to discuss the items listed in the written response. Nothing 
additional to the matters listed in Appendix D was raised at that meeting.

2.6. The following paragraphs set out details of the proposed amendments to the 
current Policies and Conditions, together with details of what the response 
received said in each respect.

2.7. Medicals for Drivers
Proposed Amendment
Currently Private Hire and Hackney Carriage drivers need to provide a medical 
certificate before they are granted a licence and every five years thereafter. It is 
proposed that this should continue – but with the additional requirement that 
drivers should have a full medical every year once they have reached the age of 
65.  Members will be aware that drivers are already required to inform the Council 
if they have any medical issues which may affect their ability to drive.

Consultation Response
“The licensing department wants to introduce a medical check for every year after 
the age of 65. But rather than every year, this should surely be 2 yearly, since the 
retirement age is increasing”.

2.8. Temporary Vehicle Licence Fees
Proposed Amendment
Private Hire and Hackney Carriage drivers can apply to RBWM for temporary 
vehicle licences following accidents or mechanical problems.  The vehicles can be 
licensed for up to three months and the current fee is £80.00 – a figure which has 

12



3

not changed for some years. This figure no longer covers the work involved and 
has not kept up with fees charged by other local authorities. 
Applications for temporary licences are, by definition, made at short notice. 
Arranging appointments involves redeploying staff resources away from other 
work, having to liaise with insurance companies, checking documentation and 
providing information to insurance companies and solicitors regarding disputed 
claims.

Drivers often miss arranged appointments or fail to provide the necessary 
documentation with the result that on a regular basis the process can take up to 3 
days to complete for each emergency appointment.

The proposal therefore is that the fee should be increased to £120.00.

Consultation Response
“The licensing department want to raise this by 50%. However we were given a 
taxi fare rise of 3% last time. So if the council are going to raise this fee, this 
should be in keeping with the rate of inflation rather than a 50 % increase.  The 
price currently is £80, but the council want to increase this to £120”.

2.9. Annual Driver Checks
Proposed Amendment
At the September 2015 Panel, Members discussed new legislation coming into 
force on 1st October 2015 that establishes a standard duration of 3 years for 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle driver licences and 5 years for Private 
Hire Vehicle operator licences, with licences able to be granted for a period of less 
than 3 or 5 years - but only in the circumstances of an individual case. 
Members asked for new conditions to be introduced to ensure that drivers’ details 
were still able to be checked on an annual basis.

It is therefore proposed that henceforth drivers applying for a 3 year licence must 
apply for an enhanced DBS at the time of application and will also be subject to a 
driving licence check at that time. Each year, after the licence has been issued, the 
driver will be subject to another licence check and will be issued with a new badge, 
using a current photograph.

Like most other local authorities nationally, RBWM uses an enhanced driving 
licence checking system through a company called Intelligent Data Systems (UK) 
Ltd (“IDS”).

The IDS system costs £7.50 per driver but provides much more detailed 
information than does the free DVLA service. This includes providing information 
proactively throughout the year on any changes to the status of RBWM’s licensed 
drivers and allowing checks on licences issued outside of England, Scotland and 
Wales – both are things that the DVLA system does not provide.

Ensuring that drivers are fit and proper and that the public may travel safely is of 
course paramount and the IDS service allows RBWM to undertake this better than 
does the DVLA system.
 
Consultation Response
“From June 2015 this service is free from the DVLA website; we wonder how the 
council can charge us £7.50 for this service which is free. We request the panel to 
remove these charges and make the council refund this fee to the drivers”.

13



4

2.10. Internal Identification Plates
Proposed Amendment
The Council’s licensing team receives up to circa 100 complaints about Private 
Hire and Hackney Carriages every year from members of the public.  Passengers 
frequently have difficulty identifying the vehicles which are the subject of the 
complaints.  Currently, once passengers are inside a vehicle there is no way of 
them ascertaining any details of the vehicle.  It is proposed that an identification 
plate be required inside both Private Hire and Hackney Carriage vehicles 
displaying vehicle licence and registration numbers. This system is already in use 
in many other local authorities.

Consultation Response
Nothing received

2.11. Road Knowledge Testing Fee
Proposed Amendment
Private Hire and Hackney Carriage drivers are tested on their knowledge of the 
Policies and Conditions for drivers before they are licensed. In addition, Hackney 
Carriage drivers are tested on their knowledge of the Royal Borough’s roads.  The 
current fee for this test is £16.00, which no longer covers the work involved in 
administering the test and is far less than the fee charged by other local 
authorities.  Slough Borough Council for example currently charges £40.00. The 
recommendation is that the RBWM fee should be increased to £30.00.

Consultation Response
Nothing received

2.12. Convictions
Proposed Amendment
Currently RBWM’s Policies and Conditions state that applicants for a Private Hire 
or Hackney Carriage drivers licence must show 3 to 5 years free from conviction, 
depending on the circumstances. In view of the number of applicants who have a 
substantial number of convictions, it is proposed that this shall change to 5 years in 
all circumstances.

Consultation Response
Nothing received

2.13. Horse Drawn Hackney Carriages
Proposed Amendment
RBWM has licensed horse drawn Hackney Carriages for many years. Two such 
licensed vehicles currently operate in Windsor. The rules in relation to these 
vehicles have been in effect for some time and are attached to the individual 
licences. They have never been included in the full set of licence conditions. It is 
proposed therefore that an additional section, relating to horse drawn vehicles, be 
added to RBWM’s Policies and Conditions.

Consultation Response
Nothing received

2.14. Members are now invited to consider the proposed amendments and the response 
to the consultation and to approve a set of amended Policies and Conditions.

14



5

Option Comments
1. Approve the proposals 

detailed in Appendices A 
to C.

This is the recommended option as the proposals 
are designed to enhance the safety of the travelling 
public.

2. Make additional 
amendments to the 
drafts set out in 
Appendices A to C in 
order to take into 
account the consultation 
responses.

Members may wish to reflect some or all of the 
trade views by further amending the draft Policies 
and Conditions.

3. Decide not to approve 
any amendments to the 
current Policies and 
Conditions.

The Policies and Conditions are reviewed in order 
that they are still relevant and sufficient to ensure 
the safety of the travelling public. Not updating 
them would prevent this from happening.

4. Key Implications 

Defined 
Outcomes Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly 

Exceeded

Date they 
should be 
delivered 

by
A reduction in 
the number of 
complaints 
regarding 
Private Hire 
and Hackney 
Carriage 
drivers and 
vehicles

8+ 
complaints 
per month.

5-8 
complaints 
per month.

2-4 
complaints 
per month.

Less than 2 
complaints 
per month.

From 1st 
February 
2016.

5. Financial Details

Financial impact on the budget (mandatory)
There are no financial implications as a result of this report

6. Legal Implications
Conditions can be attached to vehicle licences by virtue of Sections 47 & 48 Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. Hackney Carriage Drivers have 
special bylaws to govern their behaviour and Private Hire Drivers can have 
conditions imposed under Section 51 of the Act.

7. Value for Money 
N/A

8. Sustainability Impact Appraisal 
There are no significant sustainable development impacts resulting from this.

9. Risk Management 

15



6

Risks Uncontrolled Risk Controls Controlled Risk

Judicial Review 
or appeal 
conditions

The proposed 
Policies and 
Conditions could be 
judicially reviewed 
or challenged by 
way of individual 
appeals to the 
magistrates court

The process in 
determining the 
Policies and 
Conditions is 
considered fair and 
reasonable and 
balances the needs 
of the applicants 
with the duty to 
protect the public

Medium

10. Links to Strategic Objectives 
The main links are to:

Residents First 
 Improve the Environment, Economy and Transport 
 Work for safer and stronger communities 

10. Equalities, Human Rights and Community Cohesion 
None

11. Staffing/Workforce and Accommodation implications: 
      None 

12. Property and Assets 
      None

13. Any other implications: 
      None

14. Consultation 
As outlined in Section 2, consultation was undertaken with the trade.

15. Timetable for Implementation 
Any amendments to RBWM’s Policies and Conditions will take effect as from 1st 
February 2016.

 
16. Appendices 

Appendix A - Hackney Carriage Driver & Vehicle Draft Policy and Conditions
Appendix B - Private Hire Driver & Vehicle Draft Policy & Conditions
Appendix C - Private 
[...]
ervision orders or care orders under 
the Children and Young Persons Act (and their equivalents in 
Scotland)

5 years or 2½ years, if under 18 years of 
age at the time of conviction, or until the 
order expires (whichever is the longer)

For cashiering, discharge with ignominy or dismissal from the 
Armed Forces 10 years

For simple dismissal from the Armed Forces 7 years

For detention by the Armed Forces 5 years

For detention by direction of the Home Secretary:-

SENTENCE BECOMES SPENT AFTER
For a period exceeding 6 months but not exceeding 30 

months 5 years

For a period not exceeding 6 months 3 years 3 years

For a remand home order, an approved school order, or an 
attendance centre order The period of the order plus a 

further year after the order expires.

The period of the order plus a further year 
after the order expires

For a hospital order under the Mental Health Acts
The period of the order plus a further 2 years 
after the order expires (with a minimum of 5 

years from the date of conviction.

NOTES

(i) A sentence of more than 30 months imprisonment or youth custody can never become 
spent.

(ii) If you were under 17 years of age on the date of conviction for any of the sentences 
except those under the heading “For detention by direction of the Home Secretary” 
please halve the period shown in the right-hand column. 

(iii) It is immaterial for the purposes of calculating for a spent conviction whether a sentence 
is suspended or not.

73



This page is intentionally left blank



75



76



77



78



79

Agenda Item 5



80


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 MINUTES
	4 REVIEW OF RBWM's PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE OPERATOR, VEHICLE & DRIVER POLICIES AND CONDITIONS
	Lg Panel - 12 Jan - Appendix A - HC Driver  Vehicle Policy  Conditions
	Lg Panel - 12 Jan - Appendix B - PH Driver  Vehicle Policy  Conditions
	Lg Panel - 12 Jan - Appendix C - PH Operator Policy  Conditions
	Lg Panel - 12 Jan - Appendix D - Consultation Response

	

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING PANEL

TUESDAY, 12 JANUARY 2016

PRESENT: Councillors Asghar Majeed (Chairman), Carwyn Cox (Vice-Chairman), 
Malcolm Alexander, Phillip Bicknell, John Bowden, John Collins, Jesse Grey, 
David Hilton, Samantha Rayner, Shamsul Shelim and Derek Wilson

Officers: Alan Barwise, Sarah Conquest, Craig Miller and Shilpa Manek

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bhatti, Hollingsworth, Luxton, Richards 
and Sharp.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None were received.

MINUTES 

The minutes of the last meeting were unanimously agreed once Councillor Derek Wilson was 
attended to the list of attendees.

REVIEW OF RBWM'S PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE OPERATOR,   
VEHICLE & DRIVER POLICIES AND CONDITIONS 

Alan Barwise, Licensing Team Leader, starter the discussion on the policy by highlighting and 
correcting an error on page 29 of the Hackney Carriage Driver and Vehicle Draft Policy and 
Conditions. The error was that the original document stated wheelchair accessible Hackney 
vehicles had to be under five years of age when first registered. It should be under three years 
of age.

Alan Barwise continued to explain that this policy was having its regular review and that it had 
already been discussed at the October Meeting. The consultation had received two 
responses, one from Mr. Mohammad Yasin, Chairman of RBWM taxi association and the 
other one from Windsor Cars.

Alan Barwise went through the report from point 2.7 – 2.9 onwards as below:

2.7 Medical for Drivers
DVLA guidance was being followed in making the changes from a medical every five years to 
annually after 65 years of age.

2.8 Temporary Vehicle Licence Fees
The fee has not been raised for many years. The current £80.00 fee does not cover the work 
being carried out hence the suggestion to increase to £120.00 which would just cover the work 
that is carried out.

2.9 Annual Driver Checks
An annual check of drivers would be for the safety of our residents. The cost of the check 
would be £7.50 per driver and would provide more detailed information than the free DVLA 
service.



Mr Mohammad Yasin, Chairman of RBWM taxi association, raised his concerns to the Panel. 
Points raised by Mr. Yasin included:

 The increase in fees for the temporary vehicle licence was an increase of 50% which 
was too high.

 Council required the same paperwork so why was the increase necessary?
 The annual driver check was available on the DVLA website, free of charge, so why 

was the council charging and what additional checks were needed?
 How many more identification plates were required per taxi when there were already 

three external identification plates.

The Panel discussed the points in the draft policy as follows:

2.7 Medical for Drivers
Members raised the following points:

 How long have RBWM been following the guidance, Alan Barwise advised that RBWM 
had always followed the guidance, this was just an updated policy, in effect from 2016.

 Concerns over events effecting older drivers especially with the incidents recently. 
Councillor Wilson was supporting the annual medicals of over 65 years. It was the 
boroughs responsibility to ensure that drivers are competent and fit to drive and look 
after the safety of our residents.

 The borough have a duty of care, safety and safeguard. Councillor Grey was in favour 
of the annual medicals. The cost implication of £80 - £100 per year of the medical, to 
the driver was raised.

 Private Hire Cars were carrying passengers for long distances so checks were very 
necessary.

The Licensing Panel agreed unanimously that the annual medical checks for over 65 
years were carried out.

2.8 Temporary Vehicle Licence Fees
Points raised by Members included:

 Councillor Grey asked about how many requests had come in. Alan Barwise advised 
that in the last year, 131 temporary vehicles were issued.

 There was a significant amount of work for officers and insufficient staff will be 
available to do the work. The increase seemed very reasonable.

 Councillor Cox requested information on what work was actually carried out by officers 
and what documentation was required. Officers explained that they would have to 
liaise with insurance companies, vehicle companies and drivers. Alan Barwise 
explained that since the main issue was to get the drivers back on the road working 
again, all work was carried out very fast and coordination was sometimes difficult. The 
£120.00 fee was to cover this work. Alan Barwise continued to explain that a 
proprietors licence was what was needed where the driver would have to show that he 
had the authority to drive the vehicle and the vehicle was insured to be used as a taxi. 
Documentation required for the work to be carried out included the insurance 
certificate, hire agreement, ownership of vehicle with company and a compliance 
certificate.

 Very labour intensive task.
 From accident to new licence issue, it would take three hours over a couple of days.
 Only cost of work covered, no profit made.
 Members discussed a point that the Chairman raised that why were the council doing 

all the work when it was the driver who wanted the temporary licence. Councillor 
Majeed raised that if drivers themselves could gather all documentation, the cost 
could be streamlined and could stay at £80.00. Alan Barwise advised that this was a 
service that RBWM provided and occasionally, drivers needed the assistance in 
gathering all the documentation.



 Craig Miller highlighted that drivers gathering the documentation would increase the 
time of getting the driver back on the road, working.

The Licensing Panel agreed unanimously that the fees were increased from £80.00 to 
£120.00.

2.9 Annual Driver Checks
Points discussed by Members included:

 Councillor Cox asked officers if the system informed the council of all accidents that 
had occurred by the driver. Alan Barwise informed Members that all accidents except 
insurance based accidents were recorded and reported.

 Councillor Hilton raised the cost implications and that they would remain the same of 
£7.50 a year and therefore to maintain a secure feeling for licensing and residents, he 
was happy to support.

 Councillor Bowden asked if accident prone drivers were identified, Alan Barwise 
advised that all accidents were reportable to the licensing team within 72 hours and 
drivers would have to inform the council in order to apply for a temporary licence.

The Licensing Panel agreed unanimously that the annual driver checks be carried out.

2.10 Internal Identification Plates
Members discussed the following points:

 Uber and how practical it would be for Uber to have RBWM Identification plates. Alan 
Barwise advised that Uber uses all local drivers who we licence. Drivers who work for 
Uber had obtained an operators licence from us, got licence from us and are working 
with our licence and Uber are very careful and operate very well. The internal 
identification plates would definitely be more appropriate in Hackney Carriage.

 International passengers to and from the airport, would expect to see identification 
plates in the taxi’s. Photo’s of all drivers visible in the taxi’s are necessary and there 
was definitely a need for them.

 Mr. Yasin had highlighted that some taxis already have three plates so how many 
more were required. Alan Barwise, pointed out that the three plates were all on the 
outside of the vehicle and the identification plate being discussed was an internal plate.

 Some private hire vehicles would not want the internal identification plates, especially 
the chauffeur driven style ones. It was agreed that those vehicles that had exemption 
from carrying the plates would also have exemption from carrying the internal plates.

Members unanimously agreed that all Hackney Carriage vehicles and private hire 
vehicles would carry internal plates except for those private hire vehicles that had 
exemption from carrying an external plate.

2.11 Road Knowledge Testing Fee
After discussing that the current fee of £16.00 had been unchanged for over 25 years and it 
was necessary for drivers to carry out the road knowledge test.

Members agreed to increase the fee from £16.00 to £30.00.

2.12 Convictions
Members agreed that the proposed amendment go ahead.

2.13 Horse Drawn Hackney Carriages
A few errors and repetitions were noted and asked to be amended. They were as follows:

 Page 24, point 4, paragraph b – change word “are” to “fare”.
 Page 26, paragraph 17a, repetition of words – “any person conveyed”.
 Page 26, paragraph 17b, change “animals or animals” to “animal or animals”.

The policy was unanimously agreed by Members.



Alan Barwise highlighted that section 70 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976, where there had been objections to a fee increase, the increase should be implemented 
within two months of Members decision.

Members agreed to delegate the date of implementation to officers. The Chair and Vice-
Chairman to approve any amendments to the conditions.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

Members noted the next meeting of the Licensing Panel would be Monday 11 April 2016.

The meeting, which began at 6.15 pm, finished at 7.15 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


